

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

15

CHARTER SOUTH BERWICK WATER COMPANY, INC.

CHAP. 36

492

Chapter 36

AN ACT to Confirm and Amend the Charter of the South Berwick Water Company, Inc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Organization of the South Berwick Water Company ratified. The organization of the South Berwick Water Company, Inc. as recorded in the office of the secretary of state in volume 120, page 232 is ratified, approved and confirmed except as herein modified and said corporation is declared to be a public utility and subject to the jurisdiction of the public utilities commission when and after it shall be discharged from control of the court in the receivership proceeding now pending.

Sec. 2. Statement of purposes amended. The statement of purposes as set forth in the organization papers of the South Berwick Water Company, Inc. is struck out and the following inserted in place thereof:

I. Said corporation is organized for the purpose of furnishing to the people of South Berwick a supply of pure water for domestic, mechanical and manufacturing purposes, and for extinguishing fires and other public uses in said territory, with all of the rights, privileges, immunities, duties and obligations incident to similar corporations.

2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be more than \$200,000; it may acquire real and personal estate necessary and convenient for the aforesaid purposes; it may issue bonds and other obligations and secure the same by mortgage of its franchise and other property to carry out the purposes for which it is created, and may lease or sell its rights, franchise and property to the town of South Berwick or to a water district organized within the bounds thereof and said town or such water district is authorized to purchase on such terms as may be agreed upon.

3. Said corporation may take and hold, by purchase or take as for public uses, real estate or easements therein, including the waters of any pond, stream or spring in said South Berwick or in that vicinity, necessary for a sufficient supply of water, for the construction of reservoirs, dams, stand pipes and hydrants and laying pipes and for protection of the purity of the water and watershed; and it may lay its pipes along the streets and ways of the town aforesaid, and may enter upon and dig up any real estate of any person or corporation for the purpose of laying said pipes and fixtures and maintaining and repairing the same, at its own expense, doing no unnecessary damage thereto, and it may do any other act or thing necessary, convenient and proper to carry out the purposes of this charter. Provided, however, nothing herein contained shall be construed as authorizing said

CARIBOU UTILITIES DISTRICT

CHAP. 37

water district to take by right of eminent domain any of the properties or facilities of any other public service corporation or district used or acquired for future use by the owner thereof in the performance of a public duty unless expressly authorized thereto herein or by subsequent act of the legislature nor in any other case except in accordance with the procedure provided for water districts by sections 23, 24, 25 and 26 of chapter 69 of the revised statutes of 1930.

4. Any person or corporation injured by the taking of such land, water or other property, shall be paid a just compensation therefor by this corporation, and if said person or corporation and this corporation can not agree upon said compensation, the same shall be determined, on application of either party, as is by law provided.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 37

AN ACT Creating the Caribou Utilities District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial limits and corporate name and purposes. The inhabitants and territory within the town of Caribou in the county of Aroostook shall be, and hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate under the name of the Caribou Utilities District for the purpose of supplying the town of Caribou and the inhabitants of said town or any part of said town with pure water for domestic, commercial, sanitary and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, and of supplying the town of Caribou and the inhabitants of said town or any part of said town with suitable and adequate sewerage facilities, and for the purpose of supplying electric light and power to the town of Caribou and the inhabitants thereof and to those parts of other towns which are now served by the Caribou Water, Light and Power Company, and other sections of said towns, and the inhabitants thereof.

Sec. 2. Powers of said Caribou Utilities District. Said Caribou Utilities District is hereby authorized for the purposes aforesaid to take, collect, store, flow, use, detain, distribute and convey to the town of Caribou or any part thereof water from any lake, pond, stream, or river and from any surface or underground brook, spring or vein of water in said town of Caribou, and is also authorized to locate, construct and maintain dams, cribs, reservoirs, locks, gates, sluices, aqueducts, pipes, conduits, standpipes, hydrants, pumping stations and other necessary structures and equipment therefor, and erect poles and lines and do all things necessary to

493